the operations to which they relate. They expose the Group to foreign currency risk and the Group currently
does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange
exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arises.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities
at the reporting date is as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2020 2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

HKD 662 171 — —

USD 10,043 183,088 7,569 8,628
JPY 29,363 6,665 19,304 18,488
RMB 64,396 45,142 — —

  Foreign currency sensitivity

As HKD is pegged to USD, it is assumed that there would be no material currency risk exposure on between
these two currencies. The directors of the Company considered that the Group’s exposures to HKD and USD
are limited. Accordingly, no sensitivity to fluctuation in HKD and USD are presented. The Group therefore is
exposed to fluctuations in JPY and RMB.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit/loss for the year in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group have significant exposure at
the end of the reporting periods.

2020 2019

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)
decrease

in loss
after tax

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

JPY 10% 840 10% (987)
(10%) (840) (10%) 987

RMB 10% 5,377 10% 3,769
(10%) (5,377) (10%) (3,769)

Annual Report 2020

AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited 117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

41.  Financial Instruments (Continued)

 (c)  Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

   Foreign currency sensitivity (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred
at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to each of the group entities’ exposure to currency
risk for financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables remain constant.